

No. 18-756

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM GITTERE, WARDEN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSE LORENTE ECHAVARRIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

AARON D. FORD  
*Attorney General of Nevada*  
HEIDI PARRY STERN  
*Solicitor General*  
JEFFREY M. CONNER\*  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701  
(775) 684-1100  
JConner@ag.nv.gov  
\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION  
CONFLICTS WITH *JOHNSON*. . . . . 3

II. AEDPA COMPELS A DIFFERENT RESULT  
..... 6

    A. *Bracy* requires actual bias to prove  
    compensatory bias. . . . . 6

    B. Echavarria does not dispute that a state  
    court could reasonably reject his bias  
    claim under an objective standard. . . . . 8

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CLEAN AND  
STRAIGHTFORWARD ISSUE. . . . . 11

CONCLUSION. . . . . 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Bracy v. Schomig</i> , 286 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> 537 U.S. 894 (2002) . . . . .	8
<i>Crater v. Galaza</i> , 491 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	1, 4
<i>Dictor v. Creative Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 223 P.3d 332 (Nev. 2010) . . . . .	9
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) . . . . .	5
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) . . . . .	5
<i>Guest v. McCann</i> , 474 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 82 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) . . . . .	7
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017) . . . . .	7, 8

*Sexton v. Beaudreaux*,  
138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)..... 2, 6

*Woods v. Donald*,  
135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)..... 3, 4
